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1	Introduction
SA2 sent an LS on RAN dependency of FS_eNS_Ph3 (R2-2209355/SA2-2207435). This paper proposes answers to the questions that are in the scope of RAN2.
2	Discussion
2.1	Question 1
The first question of SA2 is the following
Whether NG-RAN can broadcast one or more Secondary TAIs (up to a number RAN2 agrees, we note that for NTN is already possible to broadcast TWO TACs) via an updated SIB or new SIB, and report them to the CN and between gNBs as per existing Tracking Area related information exchange procedures but with indication they are secondary. The additional TAIs are associated with specific S-NSSAI(s) like the existing TAs and will be treated by UEs supporting secondary TAs as a normal Tracking area from RM standpoint (as described in solution#9)
Our view is that RAN2 should answer on the feasibility of broadcasting additional TACs (text highlighted by yellow), and the rest of the question is in the scope of RAN3.
In Rel-17 during the specification of NTN WI the support of advertising additional TACs has been enabled (see highlighted text in ASN.1 encoding):
-- ASN1START
-- TAG-PLMN-IDENTITYINFOLIST-START

PLMN-IdentityInfoList ::=               SEQUENCE (SIZE (1..maxPLMN)) OF PLMN-IdentityInfo

PLMN-IdentityInfo ::=                   SEQUENCE {
    plmn-IdentityList                       SEQUENCE (SIZE (1..maxPLMN)) OF PLMN-Identity,
    trackingAreaCode                        TrackingAreaCode                                            OPTIONAL,       -- Need R
    ranac                                   RAN-AreaCode                                                OPTIONAL,       -- Need R
    cellIdentity                            CellIdentity,
    cellReservedForOperatorUse              ENUMERATED {reserved, notReserved},
    ...,
    [[
    iab-Support-r16                     ENUMERATED {true}                                               OPTIONAL       -- Need S
    ]],
    [[
    trackingAreaList-r17                SEQUENCE (SIZE (1..maxTAC-r17)) OF TrackingAreaCode             OPTIONAL,      -- Need R
    gNB-ID-Length-r17                   INTEGER (22..32)                                                OPTIONAL       -- Need R
    ]]
}
-- TAG-PLMN-IDENTITYINFOLIST-STOP
-- ASN1STOP

The trackingAreaList extension allows the adding of maximum 12 TACs per cell identifier, but the total number of different TACs across all the networks supported by the cell shall not exceed 12 in Rel-17.
Therefore, we think that the feasibility of the advertisement of additional TACs is clear. The details how this is done (e.g., whether to re-use the existing information elements or not) and the limitation should be discussed after SA2 concluded that this is needed. We also think that SA2 should be informed about the current limitation of the maximum number of TACs (it is limited to 12 in Rel-17), to have a better understanding about the existing limitations. 
Proposal 1: Send a reply LS that RAN2's view is that it is feasible to add several TACs per cell identity, and in Rel-17 the limitation is 12 TACs per cell identity. 
2.2	Question 2 and 3
The LS contains the following additional questions
2. Whether the NG-RAN can be configured with a slice availability on a per-cell basis and
a)  inform AMF and other gNBs in NGAP messages (as described in solution#11 and others)
b) Whether in Constrained Service Area the network slice is still supported but since no dedicated resources are allocated for the network slice the SLA of the network slice is not guaranteed.(as described in solution#45).

3. The NG-RAN receives in solution 29 (but conceivably this would be needed for similar solutions) the partially allowed S-NSSAIs in addition to the Allowed NSSAI. Can the NG-RAN in principle trigger handover procedure to a supporting TAI of the partially allowed S-NSSAIs when it is possible to do so? this can happen while in connected mode or when the UE is engaged in transition from Idle to connected mode. The reason is to enable the support of the maximum number of S-NSSAIs in the Allowed and partly allowed S-NSSAIs lists. 
These questions are about the communication between NG-RAN nodes and the CN, between NG-RAN nodes, and about NG-RAN behaviour, therefore we think these questions are primarily in the scope of RAN3. However, a decision that uniform slice support within a TA  is not followed anymore ("slice availability on a per-cell basis") would have AS level UE impacts, as e.g., IDLE UEs can make mobility decisions within a TA without contacting upper layers, and the granularity of the NSAGs is also per TA. Therefore, we think that RAN2 should inform SA2 that such a decision has RAN2 impacts and thus RAN2 investigations are required before such a decision is made.
Proposal 2: In the reply LS to SA2 RAN2 should notify SA2 that changing the uniform support of slices within a TA has RAN2 impacts and thus this change requires investigations in RAN2.
Proposal 3: If the above proposals are agreed in principle, then it is proposed to use to draft reply LS in the Annex as a baseline.
3	Conclusion
This document has made the following proposals:
Proposal 1: Send a reply LS that RAN2's view is that it is feasible to add several TACs per cell identity, and in Rel-17 the limitation is 12 TACs per cell identity. 
Proposal 2: In the reply LS to SA2 RAN2 should notify SA2 that changing the uniform support of slices within a TA has RAN2 impacts and thus this change requires investigations in RAN2.
Proposal 3: If the above proposals are agreed in principle, then it is proposed to use to draft reply LS in the Annex as a baseline.
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1. Overall Description:
RAN2 would like to thank SA2 for their LS on RAN dependency of FS_eNS_Ph3. RAN2 provides the following answers to the questions of SA2.
Q1. Whether NG-RAN can broadcast one or more Secondary TAIs (up to a number RAN2 agrees, we note that for NTN is already possible to broadcast TWO TACs) via an updated SIB or new SIB, and report them to the CN and between gNBs as per existing Tracking Area related information exchange procedures but with indication they are secondary. The additional TAIs are associated with specific S-NSSAI(s) like the existing TAs and will be treated by UEs supporting secondary TAs as a normal Tracking area from RM standpoint (as described in solution#9)
RAN2 Answer:  RAN2 agreed that it is feasible to broadcast one or more Secondary TAIs. The details on how to support the broadcast of these additional TACs and what will be limitations were not discussed. As an indication about the maximum number of TACs, RAN2 would like to inform SA2 that the Rel-17 specifications can support the advertisement of up-to 12 TACs per cell (see definition of PLMN-IdentityInfo in 3GPP TS 38.331). 
Q2: Whether the NG-RAN can be configured with a slice availability on a per-cell basis and
a)	 inform AMF and other gNBs in NGAP messages (as described in solution#11 and others)
b)	Whether in Constrained Service Area the network slice is still supported but since no dedicated resources are allocated for the network slice the SLA of the network slice is not guaranteed.(as described in solution#45). 
RAN2 Answer:  RAN2's understanding is that these questions are not in the scope of RAN2. However, as the current RAN2 specifications assume uniform slice support per TA, RAN2's view is that investigations of the RAN2 impacts are required if slice availability on a per cell basis is introduced.
2. Actions:
To SA WG2:
ACTION: 	RAN2 respectfully asks SA2 to take the above answers into account.

3. Date of Next TSG-RAN WG2 Meeting:
RAN2#120	from 2022-11-14	to 2022-11-18		Toulouse, France








